

No. 18-1109

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,
Petitioner,

v.

ARIZONA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arizona**

**BRIEF OF THE ADVOCATES FOR HUMAN
RIGHTS AND THE WORLD COALITION
AGAINST THE DEATH PENALTY AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AMY BERGQUIST
Counsel of Record
THERESA DYKOSCHAK
THE ADVOCATES FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS
330 Second Avenue South
Suite 800
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 341-3302
abergquist@advrights.org

ERICA STEIN
ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.
BLAIR KUYKENDALL
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3423
erica.stein@dechert.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. BY FAILING TO REMAND MCKINNEY’S CASE, THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT HAS, IN VIOLATION OF INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW, IMPOSED THE DEATH PENALTY WITHOUT ALLOWING THE SENTENCING COURT TO CONSIDER MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES	3
II. INTERNATIONAL LAW PROVIDES PERSUASIVE AUTHORITY FOR INTERPRETING THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES BEFORE THIS COURT	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Va.</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	20
<i>Coker v. Ga.</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	22
<i>Graham v. Fla.</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	2, 19, 20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306, (2003)	20
<i>Johnson v. Tex.</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	22
<i>Lawrence v. Tex.</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	19
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	7
<i>Thompson v. Okla.</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	20
<i>Tison v. Ariz.</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	22
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 89 (1958).	2, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Woodson v. N.C.</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	6, 7, 11
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 730 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 426 P.3d 1204 (Ariz. 2018)	17, 18
 Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend VIII	19
 Foreign Cases	
<i>Susan Kigula and 416 Others v. Attorney General</i> , Constitutional Petition No. 6 of 2003, Supreme Court of Uganda (June 10, 2005) at https://www.biicl.org/files/2232_susa n_kigula_and_416_others.pdf	7
<i>DaCosta Cadogan v. Barb.</i> , Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 204 (Sept. 24, 2009),	12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Hilaire et al. v. Trin. & Tobago</i> , Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 94 (June 21, 2002)	12
<i>McKenzie et al. v. Jam.</i> , Case No. 12.023, Inter-Am. Comm’n. H.R., Report No. 41/00, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.16 doc. 3 (Apr. 13, 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Mithu v. State of Punjab</i> , (1983) 2 S.C.R. 690 (India).....	7
Other Authorities	
<i>Ahmadou Sadio Diallo</i> (Republic of Guinea v. Dem. Rep. Congo), Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. Rep. 639 (Nov. 30).	4, 6, 16
Philip Alston (Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions), <i>Civil and Political Rights, Including the Questions of Disappearances and Summary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/20 (Jan. 29, 2007)	7, 11, 16
PHILIP ALSTON & RYAN GOODMAN, INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS (2012)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Thomas Buergenthal, “ <i>The U.N. Human Rights Committee</i> ”, 5 MAX PLANCK Y.B. OF U.N. L. 397 (2001)	7
MICHELLE FOSTER, INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE LAW AND SOCIO-ECONOMIC RIGHTS: REFUGE FROM DEPRIVATION (2007)	5
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. E, 95-2, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	4, 20, 21
Committee on International Human Rights Law and Practice, <i>Interim Report on the Impact of the Work of the United Nations Human Rights Treaty Bodies on National Courts and Tribunals</i> , in REPORT OF THE SEVENTIETH CONFERENCE OF THE INTERNATIONAL LAW ASSOCIATION 507 (2002)	5
International Law Association (ILA), Committee on Human Rights Law and Practice, <i>Final Report on the Impact of Findings of the United Nations Human Rights Treaty Bodies</i> , in INTERNATIONAL LAW ASSOCIATION, REPORT OF THE SEVENTYFIRST CONFERENCE 621 (2004)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Sarah Joseph, <i>Extending the Right to Life under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: General Comment 36</i> , 19 HUM. RTS. L. REV. 347 (2019).....	5
Restrictions to the Death Penalty (Arts. 4(2) and 4(4) American Convention on Human Rights), Advisory Opinion OC-3/83, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 3 (Sept. 8, 1983)	12
U.N. Human Rights Comm., <i>Carpo v. Phil.</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/77/D/1077 (May 6, 2002), at https://www.refworld.org/cases,HRC,3f588eec0.html	9
U.N. Human Rights Comm., <i>Chisanga v. Zam.</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/85/D/1132/2002 (Oct. 18, 2005), at http://www.worldcourts.com/hrc/eng/decisions/2005.10.18_Chisanga_v_Zambia.htm	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
U.N. Human Rights Comm., <i>Kennedy v. Trin. & Tobago</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/74/D/845/1998 (Mar. 26, 2002), at http://www.worldcourts.com/hrc/eng/decisions/2002.03.26_Kennedy_v_Trinidad_and_Tobago.htm	9, 10
U.N. Human Rights Comm., <i>Larranaga v. Phil.</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/87/D/1421/2005 (Jul. 14, 2006), at http://www.worldcourts.com/hrc/eng/decisions/2006.07.24_Larranaga_v_Philippines.htm	10
U.N. Human Rights Comm., <i>Lubuto v. Zam.</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/55/D/390/1990 (Oct. 31, 1995), at http://hrlibrary.umn.edu/undocs/session55/vws390r1.htm	8
U.N. Human Rights Comm., <i>Thompson v. St. Vincent</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/70/D/806/1998 (Oct. 18, 2000), at http://www.worldcourts.com/hrc/eng/decisions/2000.10.18_Thompson_v_Saint_Vincent_and_Grenadines.htm	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 33: Obligations of States Parties under the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/33 (Oct. 31, 2008) at https://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/hrc/docs/CCPR.C.GC.33.pdf	8
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 36 (2018) on article 6 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, on the right to life, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/36 (Oct. 30, 2018) at https://tbinternet.ohchr.org/Treaties/CCPR/Shared%20Documents/1_Global/CCPR_C_GC_36_8785_E.pdf	2, 5, 6, 16, 18
U.N. Human Rights Comm., Initial Periodic Report submitted by the United States of America Under Article 40 of the Covenant, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/81/Add.4 (Aug. 24, 1994)	21, 22
U.N. Human Rights Comm., Second and Third Periodic Reports submitted by the United States of America Under Article 40 of the Covenant, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/3 (Nov. 28, 2005)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
U.N. Human Rights Comm., Fourth Periodic Report submitted by the United States of America Under Article 40 of the Covenant, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/4 (May 22, 2012).....	22, 23
U.N. HUMAN RIGHTS COUNCIL, https://www.ohchr.org/en/hrbodies/hr c/pages/home.aspx (last visited Aug. 22, 2019)	6
U.N. Secretary General, <i>Capital Punishment and Implementation of the Safeguards guaranteeing Protection of the Rights if those facing the Death penalty</i> , U.N. Doc. E/2010/10, ¶ 62 (June 28 – July 23, 2010).....	11
VENICE COMMISSION OF THE COUNCIL OF EUROPE, REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS TREATIES IN DOMESTIC LAW AND THE ROLE OF COURTS, (2014)	8
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	8
